STATUS OF APPLICATION

Ghange in . %ﬁeﬂﬂ&é ..... M f
Date filed ......... //Jj/é/ .......

Date returned for further data ....oooooooeieeee

Date application completed ...

Notice for publication mailed .......cccccoee...

Date notice published 1

Date of hearing .....

\y *ce of hedring gMW AAA].
Jate of ‘order /&ﬂﬁ%ﬁ/ ....... Vol. .[../.

Date of application of jvater ...

A L] —/Z//‘Zf////_

Proof meiled &L .

é’ f Z,/I’ i J:-e'-u

REMARKS

Name of stream

Trib. of

Use ..

719 &1 20 N

Quantity of w

Name of ditch .

..... $1 Cert. Fee

ad

Date of priority 5"
....... Adjudication, Vol. wm————,, Page
App. No. 5‘9‘9% Per No. 3/é8 ...... Cert. No. °7{/,’5&f[

Certificate cancelled

FEES REFUNDED

In name of ... i
Date Amount

jofalay 487 .

Notation made on record by 1Y) &

4

g 23532 R .
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NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION FOR A CHANGE
IN POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATER

Notice is given harsby that John Cawrse has filed an application for
the spproval of s change in peint of diversion of water from Johu Day River.

Certificate of water right issued to Blue Mountain Ditch Company and
recorded at page 24304, Volums 17, State Record of Water Right Certificates,
confirms a right under Permit No. 3163 to the use of the waters of John Day
River for the irrigation of, smong other lands, 0.5 acre in the NEk MWk,
24.0 acres in the WWk NWk, 37.8 acres in the SWk Wk, 35.0 acres in the
SEk Wik, 28.3 acres in the MEL SWk, 36.6 acres in the Wik 5Wk, 0.9 acre in
the 8Wk SWk, Sec. 26, and 28.1 acre in the SWk NEL, 37.4 acres in the SEk NRk,
36.9 acres in the NEX SEk and 31.2 acres in the Wik SEL, Sec. 27, T. 13 8,,
R. 29 K., W, M., wvith & date of priority of October 23, 1916. These lands
n'; irrigated thru the Blue Mountain Ditch, the point of diversion of said
diteh being located 8., 58 degress E., 3,170 ft. from the XW corner of Seec.
29, _P&Intn. within the W NEX, Sec. 29, T. 13 8,, R, 30 EB,, W. M.

The applicant hevein, owner of ths lands sbeve dessribed, proposes to
coutinue the use of the present point of diversion and to maintain a secend
diversion to be located. 530 ft. N. and 500 ft. E. from the SE corner of the
KEX MWk, and being within the NEY MWk, Sec. 26, T. 13 S., R. 29 E., W. M,

All persons interested are notified hereby that & hearing will be held
at the county courthouse at Canyon City, Oregon, on September '220?.. 1961, at
9:30 a.m, All objectiones to the proposed change, if any there are, will be
heard at said time and place. Any objections shall be prepared in writing,
one copy to be served on John Cawrse, Mt. Vernon, Qre., and one copy filed
vith the State Engineer, Salem, Ore., together with a $2 filing fee, at
least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing. If no objections are filed,
the application may be approved by the State Engineer without a hearing.

Dated at Salem, Oregon, this 24th day of July, 1961,

LEWIS A. STANLEY, State Engineer



NOTICE OF FILING APPLICATION POR A CHANGE
IR POINT OF DIVERSION OF WATIER

Notice is given hereby that John Cawrse has filed an spplication for
the approval of a change in peint of diversion of water from John Day River.

Cextificate of water right issued to Blue Mountaim Diteh Company and
recorded at page 24504, Volume 17, State Record of Water Right Certificates,
confirms a right under Permit No. 3163 to the use of the waters of John Day
River for the irrigation of, among other lands, 0.5 acre in the NEk MWk,
24,0 acres in the WWk NWk, 37.8 acres in the 8Wg NWk, 35.0 acres in the
SEk Wk, 26.3 acres in the NBk 8Wk, 36.6 acres in the MWL SWk, 0.9 acre i{a
the 8Wk SWk, Sec. 26, and 23.1 aere in the SW§ NEk, 37.4 acres in the SEk NEX,
36.9 acres in the NEk 8Bk and 31.2 acres in the WWk 8Bk, Sec. 27, T. 13 8.,
R. 29 B,, W. M., vich a date of prierity of October 23, 1916. These lands
are irrigated thru ths Blue Mountain Ditch, the point of diversion of said
diteh being located 8. 58 degress E., 3,170 ft. from the NV corner of Sec.
29, end being within the SW MRk, Sec. 29, T, 13 8., R. 30 B,, W. M,

The applicant herein, swner of the lanis above described, proposes to
¢cti.lae the use of the preseat point of diversion and to maintain a second
diversion to be located. 530 ft. N. and 500 ft. E. from the SE corner of the
NEY WWX, and peing within tiae NEY Nuwk, Sec. 26, T. i3 5., K. 29 E., W. M,

All persous interested are notified hereby that a hearing will be held
at the county courthouse at Canyon City, Oregon, on Scptambcr% 1961, at
9:30 a.m. All objections to the proposed change, if any there are, will be
heard at said time and place. Any objections shall be prepared in writing,
one copy to be served on John Cawrse, Mt. Vernon, Ore., and one copy filed
with the Btate Engineer, Salem, Ore., together with a $2 filing fee, at
least 10 days prior to the date set for hearing. If no objections are filed,
the application may bé approved by the State Engineer without a hearing.

Dated at Salem, Orcyou, this 24th day of July, 1961.

LEWIS A. SBTANLEY, State Engineer



Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

(Name of applicant) e L e DL T LI e T I A

of .. ML l/efﬁofm : oy County of ......Grant

State of .......Q[ﬁ’gﬁ.l.’?. ............................ , do hereby make application for ¢hange ..ng’uf/.a.ezal..pamf. ...............

........... af cdersion...

(In point of diversion; place of use; use heretofore made of the water) T

A
1. The source of present water right is Jo/?nﬂoqfw er

(Name of stream)

2. The use to which the water is applied s .......£/7/74 asion 7S

(Irrigation; Mining; Power; Manufacturing; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is Blue. Mounitan. Lrlch

$ 58°E., 3520 ($.56°E. 3570°)
vt 4. The point of diversion is located 4 ft. and ............. i AR fromthe . VW ...

(N.orS.) (E.or W.)

corner of ... Jec. 29,. 7./35.8 30 &N M. being within the S U+ NEZ

............................ L O
(Section or subdivision)

5. Give the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract). Only show
the acreage which is being transferred. If the water is used for power, mining or other use, show place of use

NE 14 NW 1-4 5W 1-4
Twp. Range Sec.

SE 1-4
NEY | NWi; | SWii | SEY% || NEW | NW1; | SWig

SEl; NEY%

NWi; | SWi, | SEY% || NEZ | NWiy | SWiy | SEY

d = |,
...................................................................................... Wa,&(&m / %

NOTE: If you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach a description of your land as it appears in your deed

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ... . Y e

(If not owner, explain your interest)

ba. Have the lands above described been irrigated during the past 5 years? Yes /
7. What is the priority date of your water right? ... ... ... @¢f23 LGS P %
8. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer’s Permit? ... .. Yes.. . — If so, give number
(Yes or No
of permit ......3163 N

4 S22 4

Form 113—1M—7-57



9. Do you hold a water right certificate? ... If so, give number of certificate ;{—504.\/0/’ 7 f:

{Yes or No)

10. Was your water right determined by State Engineer’s order of Determination or Decree of Court?

(Yes or No)

11. Isthe water right recorded in your name? Bl 711,

(Xf not, give name) /£

12. T propose to transfer the water right to the followin i : i i
12 g described lands: (Do not ans if -
cation is for change in point of diversion only.) ( answer 1 your appl

Twp. Range Sec. NE 14 NW 1-4 SwW 1-4 SE 1-4°
NEV: | NWi | SWi | SEw || NEW | Ny | SWi | SEW | NEW | NWi | sWik | SEX || NEW | NwWi | swi | SEu
u3s.2ae 27| | |28t 578 5et|31 %
...... R R T e Ko E EZAA E 2 T E D Il B el Rl I8
................................................................................................................................................................ for o ,{
(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Do not answer questions 13, 14, 15 and 16, if the application is not for change in point of diversion.
| : -
13. The proposed point of diversion is located $30 7 ft. A _and 500 ft. ~="_ from the 5€
(N.orS.) ®orwy T
4 3 . i 2z L
corner of . ANEL NW 3. . being within the 4/E3 AVl 4 . of Section .€6..... Tp. .LZ. 3. R. L7&., W. M
(Smallest legal subdivision) (No.N.orS)  (No.E orWy
in the county of _...._. 6”01?7‘ ........................ The name of the ditch to be used is /0/),0{’,/7057///Ch ..................
14. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? .,‘./.Cﬁ ..............

15. If not the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

16. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

sion? ......... Now .

NOTE: Do not answer questions 17 and 18 i application is for change in point of diversion only.

17. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ-

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .o
(Answer Yes or No)

18. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:

HELD BY AMOUNT

NATURE OF ENCUMBRANCE




AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON,
}ss
County of -
I ... -/ ohn. Laurse.. ... et ettt , the applicant herein, being

first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this .77 .. of /4//? ................................. , 196,

[Notarial Seal] e e S
NOTARY PUBLIC FOR OREGON
My commission expires ‘zzz—:rwy 2. l72&e%
J3T=D oo -8 < O O

This application must be accompanied by a map showing the location of the point of t-liversio.n, pl::tce of
use and works utilized under the present water right. The map should also show the new point of diversion or

place of use, as the case may be.



Application for Transfer
of Water Right

Name of
applicant

Date filed

Date returned for further data ... ...

Date application completed ......................

Date notice published ...

Date of hearing ..o eemeeeeeas

Place of hearing ......................

Date of final order
of State Engineer ..o

Date of issuance of certificate
confirming change e anen

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates,

volume , bage

Fees paid ...

Receipt No.

State Printing 5231



ROY KILPATRICK

LAWYER
CANYON CITY, OREGON

v W
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BEFORE THE STATE ENGINEER OF THE STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of the Application of )
John Cawrse for a change of point ) RRL-EEST

of diversion of water.

Come now Kate Geisler, John Pereira, Wallace Campbell,

Elmer Johnson , Charles Lowry, Mamie Bailey, Tharlie Page and

Don Ripa and the Eddington Ditch Company and object to the application

on file herein to change the point of diversion on the following grounds:

1. The protestants individually and as members of the

Eddington Ditch company divert water from the John Day River im-

mediately below the proposed new point of diversion setforth in the

published notice. Diversion of water at the point proposed by the

applicant will injure the existing rights of protestants.

2. As a matter of law protestants contend that applicant is

attempting to initiate a new water right under the guise of a change in

a point of diversion and that to allow applicant to have two different

points of diversion would in effect grant him a new water right with

Roy Kilpatrick

Attorney for Contestants

Canyon City, Oregon
STATE OF OREGON )

COUNTY OF GRANT )

SSs.

/
| 3

) )
{

I, John Pereira, being first duly swor‘n say that I am one of the

contestants in the within protest and that the foregoing Protest is true

as I verily believe.

Subscribed and sworn toJsbefore me this 13th day of September,

1961.

ofafy Public for Oregon
My Commission expires: 4/10/65



County of oo ..

Ly e e e e e em et e e et ee e

being first duly SWOIrn, SAY LRAE I BIX1 0. ... oo e e e e ee e e e eee e e oot ee et et e eteme e e mme e e e e e aame o ananemmaeean e eemmneeenen e eece
in the within entitled

STATE OF OREGON, }
88

and that the foregoing is true as I verily believe
NOTARIAL \ Subscribed and sworn to before me this. day of e L19
SEAL

Notary Public for Oregon.

My Commission expires

STATE OF OREGON,

&9,
County of

I hereby certify that I have prepared the foregoing copy of.. ... et an e et eme e n e m s en e n e en e
and have carefully compared the same with the original thereol; and that it is a correct copy therelrom and of the whole thereof.
That the said in my opinion is well founded in law.

Dated.....____........ , 19

Attorney...... for

T — re-§
STATE OF OREGON,
County of 8s.
Do SOrVICO OF ERO WICRUI oo e
is heroby accepted in .County ) , this
19 ... , by receiving a copy thereot, duly certified to as such by....
of Attorneys for ..
Attorney...... for
+ >
= & ) ® g
=3 &5 G g
o) § 3 :
O o) K g :
. o=z © & 3 3
9 :
PO ;
: § :
=S :
P I, [
J ES
8°
: {:1 .
i P S |3
; ) ~ ; TN EY
S O » :
; e
ol s e > 8
<= } E -
g S S E
Pt R ' < &
{79
I hereby certity that I served the foregoing. Protest . on
N John Cawrse 5 , atfsfd¥Hor the_@PPUcant , on the
t day of Xeptem er , 19 6 1, by mailing to him a true and correct copy therect, certified by me as such.
I turther certity that said copy was placed in a sealed envelope addressed to John Cawrse %
at Mt., Vernon, Oregon )
. //
address, and deposited in the Post Office at Canyon City. . e

September L 19, 61 , and that the postz?le/reon wds prepaid

---------------- o]




AFFIDAVIT OFAZBLICATION

STATE OF OREGON
County of Grant
1, Viola M, Puntney ....... , being first duly sworn, depose

and say that I am the AAHAEXEHMK publisher, REKIMEEEXETXXNHAXAZK of the
GRANT COUNTY BLUE MOUNTAIN EAGLE, a newspaper of general circulation,

as defined by ORS 193.010 and 193.020; printed and published at John Day, in the

JOHN F, CAWRSE

, a printed copy of which is hereto at-

tached, was published in the entire issue of said newspaper for. . _tWO

hree
sucecessive and consecutive weeks in the fo]lowing/ssues: ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, .

____________________ oce g

Notary Publie for Oregon

p/ I ‘
My Commission expires.. ... - / % &4

Cost of this publication was $ 25013




Blue Moutain Fagle
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Salem, Oregon
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¢ =~ CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION ONLY Yo - H46,55

S REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER Jenn, S LawLoe
. ’ ) TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT /" ’“3‘:"]’ A
Vv lﬁ‘,“,‘?-« /.{;, P
ansfer No, C-137 - County Grant
v _{ ., -
%Name John Cawrse - N Address Mt. Vernon, Oregon
§S . Source of Supply John Day River , Trib, of
N
:\‘L 3. Amount of Water Priority Date October 23, 1916 -
~ 4, Use irrigation .
g 4o T s 39e0'W o FiaM MNF (ol O Ll
5. Location of Point of Diversion )

sorwer—of--tive-NBh-N¥W); and being within the NEj Nwi; Section 26, Township 13
= —

South, Range 29 East, W.M.

e No. Acres in No. Acres

5 6, P °

:3% Township Range Section orty Acre Tract Transfer Found Irrigated
~+(\D

I

Y OV

Lo

T

!

7. If for power, mining, municipal, manufacturing or any other purpose than irrigation,

give method and extent of\such uses

v tee! S R VY A

//} EE > H s . . .
e , , < / IR L= AN REN D

v L
e o St



DESCRIPTION OF WORKS

CANAL: Width on top (at waterline) } Width on bottom 3

depth of water 3 grade ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual

capacity sec, ft.; Give general desoription,

Punp = Make (7= «c /% Type (g Loe Lo Wo. K00 B F05
Intake size “- Discharge size 2z
Suction head ¢ = Discharge head Z-35 -
Ratings G.P.M. R.P.M, Pressure

Power Plant = Type Make (T TohsSE el T c
H P, Rating /S Ap RPN /770

Power connectlon = Direct conmmected unit___—_
If belt driven: Size of Drive Pulley _ Driven Pulley. :

Distribution System - Main line: Size_ /O Length . ZH) Kind of pipe Stee]
lateral lines: Size Length Kind of pipe

Sprinkler heads:~ Make. Sige of nozzles
Number of heads used Discharge caracity of each G.P.M,
Operating pressure Ibs,

REMARKS @J‘ ﬂg‘f/« Lvr e Aﬁ_@— adn e A B Kt

Al

.ék/w/éé{ lued gt ot Biersice glong w74 ol
_/W A =LK .

ngé S\w CEOr e p— gf V%Qr/l Z’L -

é&m@d@/m -

/ / 47 " / ;
ﬁj/sz , é Z/ >y
/},f pectorts Signature




== 1 |
Proposedq Point |of Oiversso %, 'JOH N er@
500 £1, Bore orless, Eost o b Q4 e.
530 £1, more or /eds, North of the |\

SE cor of rthe /V{; W, J%C__Zél
T /135, £.29 &, WM.

1

|

\ {
\\ l
6 l "Eif’é‘ ﬁ

B i T S p——

|
|
|
|

T35 BCIENM
|
[
(

MAP 70 ACCOMPANY APPLICATION FOR
ADOITIONAL POINT OF O/VERLS/ON

SCALE /"= 1320

Joty 12 /967 John Cowrs?, Applicant
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Tronfer Ao, C-137
No. coeeeee.. Permit N
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Tronslecs L1357
M-~ 209

Znfo: Dennie lowrse, owrer of fand, woder 14 vo lengar
“
pum]gce_d nlo Bue ﬂ?awt’)"ﬁl;m—Di‘}(diq, La.;qg/ éDﬁ'f'M/GEm
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TO: Bruce Estes 3/10/86 Gnilaails SVl
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!

FROM: Jerry Rodgers
WM #4

I've beer working on my field records for the Blue Mourntain Ditch
and came across a 1979 memo of yours. (copy attached) The memo
is correct as it relates to the 12/13/61 crder allowing an
additional diversian by transfer C-137.

However, a subsequent order dated 2/15/1977 approving transfer M-
209 was a complete transfer off the ditch to  the pumping
diversion. Specifically refer ta special order Vol. 28, Papge
308, paragraph #1. In this transfer the applicant requested to
use the pumping point the entire season and discontinue use of
the ditch.

The reasornn I am bringing this matter up again is that Certificate
49303 has been cancelled for a different transfer. The
opportunity exists to correct the record by draopping 252.7 acres
from the certificate when reissued. Certificate 48136 accurately
describes the land and only diversion point actually used.

Feel free to call if you have any questions.



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT INTEROFFICE MEMO

To: Jerry Rogers, Watermaster bate: August 3, 1979
From: Bruce A. Estes

Subject: July 13, memo

Jerry, your memo of July 13, 1979 regarding permit No. 3163 involved the confirming

certificate 48136 under transfer M-209 as regards the placement of the same 252.7 acres

previously listed under certificate 46261. You felt that we should not have it listed
or—both certificates, however, if you will inspect’ the transfers involved M-209 and
C-1327 you will find that certificate 48136 allows a 252.7 acres to be diverted from
the pumping diversion point during the carly season, April 1 to about July 1 of each
year. Certificate 46261 allowed the use of the Blue Mountain Ditch for those lands
in the early season and the pumping diversion afterwards, however, this was not
specifically defined but was on the certificate by reference to the transfer entered
December 13, 1961, which in essence relates to transfer C-137. I believe that if we
had really been on our toes we could have made this more clear in the certificates,
however, it is there by reference and the land should be listed on both certificates
to allow the use of the pumping diversion point throughout the season.

Thanks for the response and a copy of this memo will go in both files so that should
this come up again, it will be made clear.




TO: Bruce Estes 9/10/86

FROM: Jerry Rodgers
WM #4

I’ve beewn warking on my field records for the Blue Mountain Ditch
and came across a 1373 memo of yours. {(copy attached) The memo
is correct as it relates to the *ifilaéel order allowing an
additional diversion by transfer C-137

Hawever, a subsequent order dated 2/15/1977 approving transfer M-
209 was a complete transfer off the ditch €2 the pumping
diversian, Specifically refer to special order VYal. 28, Page
308, paragraph #1. In this transfer the applicant requested to
use the pumping point the entire season and discontirnuwe use of
the ditch.

The reason I am bringing this matter up again is that Certificate
49909 has been cancelled for a different transfer. The
opportunity exists to correct the record by dropping 252.7 acres
from the certificate when reissued. Certificate 48136 accurately
describes the larmd and only diversion point actually used.

Feel free to call if you have any questions.
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WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT INTERQFFICE MEMO
To: Jerry Rogers, Watermaster Date: August 3, 1979
From: Bruce A. Estes

Subject: July 13, memo

Jerry, your memo of July 13, 1979 regarding permit No. 3163 involved the confirming
certificate 48136 under transfer M-209 as regards the placement of the same 252.7 acres
previously listed under certificate 46261. VYou felt that we should not have it listed
on—beth certificates, however, if you will inspect’the transfers involved M-209 and
C-13727 you will find that certificate 48136 allows a 252.7 acres to be diverted from
the pumping diversion point during the carly season, April 1 to about July 1 of each
year. Certificate 46261 allowed the use of the Blue Mountain Ditch for those lands

in the early season and the pumping diversion afterwards, however, this was not
specifically defined but was on the certificate by reference to the transfer entered
December 13, 1961, which in essence relates to transfer C-137. I believe that if we
had really been on our toes we could have made this more clear in the certificates,
however, it is there by reference and the land should be listed on both certificates
to allow the use of the pumping diversion point throughout the season.

Thanks for the response and a copy of this memo will go in both files sc that should
this come up again, it will be made clear.



TO: Bruce Estes 9/10/86

FROM: Jerry Raodgers
WM #4 IR

Subject -~ Cert. 49903

Several confusing transfers have taken place over the years on
this certificate. Changes in diversion points were left on the
original certificate as was the practice in years past.

If possible, now that this cert has been cancelled, I would like
to see the remaining right issued as several certificates to ease
confusion, It would sure save research time through the half
dozen or so special orders and clarify actual field conditions.

For example Transfer 2353 approved on 1/29/1971 is still on this
cert (as near as I can figure) involving just 15.3 acres. This
should be on a separate certificate in the rname of Floyd Habbe.
The Blue Mountain Ditch Company has rno interest or even means to
convey water to this land.

The same circumstances are true for lands (392.6 acres) involved
in transfer P-77 approved by an order entered 10/29/1963. The
Blue Mountain Ditch Company again has no interest or means to
convey water to this land.

An attached separate memc describes a third case involving
transfer M—209.

Without researching all the special orders and trying to figure
each out, it is impossible to determine which of the 4 diversions
on this certificate go with which lands.

My recommendation whew issuing the remaining right Blue Mountain
Ditch Certificate is to include just those lands remaining under

the ditch. See my attached marked up copy.

Feel free to call if you have any questions.
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STATE OF OREGON '

COUNTY OF GRANT U

Teea CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

y This I3 to Certify, Tha BLUE MOUNTAIN DITCH COMPANY

of Mt. Vernon , State of Oregon, 57865 | has made
g f to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Dtrector of a right to the use of the waters of

Day River
y M$ﬂ*
a tributary of Columpia River w / oo .JG bo for the purpose of
irrigation of-#®as0 acres re? JU 0
g Gc i .25 114\ "'ﬁ 4’
under Permit No. 3163 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in

accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed dates from
October 23, 1916

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes

aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
-&66 cubic feet per second

1.5

or its equzvalent in case of ro
di

at the point o; dn.ernon mthc:
Ty & Vo oo Uag section 218D

The amount of water used Jor irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be lxrmted to one—eigrtieth of ore cubic foot per second
per acre, Or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be limitea to a

diversion of not to exceed 1 acre-foot per acre for each acre irrigated auring

any month prior to July 1, and thereafter 3/4 of one acre-foot per acre for

each acre irrigated and shall oe further limited to a total diversion of not

to exceea 5 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation

season from April 1 to Septemper 30 of each year,

and shall
conform to such reasongble rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.
A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right
is appurtenant, is as follows:

FE NEXT PAGE
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’m«m\\} ~BT5"3ETES NE 1/4 SW z‘;
v N el E 1/4 Se
4'5/\[‘ ’ﬂ A 36.7 acres /s g

Fvdacres— 4 NE1S

’ 8.3 acres SW L/4 NW L/a oN
g 32.2 acres NW /4 & 14 31.8 acres & U4 NN /4 celt
36.6 acres £ /4 & U/ F2acres- N 4—SE 1A
Section 20 Section 27
-, b
4.4 3780 acres Sw /4 Sw /4 8.5 acres NE /4 NE L/
565 3% 104 Al acres S V4 W Ua 1.0 acre NW L/4 ME 1/
s o> 9.0 acres SW /4 £ V4 1.8 acres NE 1/4 N l/4
R Section 21 6.0 acTes N L/4 Nw 1/4
P y Section 28
(Mo 6.2 acres NE 1/4 NE Va - —— I
16.0 acres Nw 1/4 NE /4 10.0 acres NE 1/4 NE /8 )
Section 25 2.0 acres Nw /4 N L/4
- - . Section 25
= ; acres NE /4 NE /&~ Township 13 South, Range 29 East, WM
| —¥Macres NW /4 NE /4
¢ \ 36wk acres SW l/4 NE acre NW L/4 W L/4
sge acres SW 174 \w 1/4
q1- acres & I/4 NW 1/4
Section 29
7.8 acres NE 1/4 NE 1/4
19.3 acres NwW /4 Ne /4
. -85 1.4 acres SW 1/4 N 1/4
—®0 acres W U4 & D 14.7 acres E /4 NE /4 _
T SESEIBR 28 6.7 acres NE 1/4 NW 174
Section 30

Township 13 South, Range 30 East, w

This certificate describes that portion of tne water right confirmed by
the prior certificate recorded at page 46261, Volume 38, State Recora of water
Rignht Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions of an order of the water
Resources Director entered on Cecemper 13, 1980.

The issuance of this superseaing certificate does not confirm the status
of the water right in reference to ORS 540.610.

The right to the use of the water for the purposes aforesaid is restricted to the lands or place
of use herein described., and is subject to the existing minimum flow policies

established by the Water Policy Review Board.
WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affired

this date.  April 23, 198

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certifitates, Volume
4128A

43
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NOTICE OF INTEREST IN WATER RIGHT

RECEIVED

To: Director of Water Resources
555 13th Street, N.E, DEC 31985
Salem, Oregon 97310 WATER RESOURCES DEPT.

SALEM, OREGON

This is to notify you of an interest in the following described
water right:

ton vamer 214 F20
Borrower's Name J[’/WJ/SCM,L /”%)//I@f L.

Mailing Address

Property being served by the water:

Township / 3 S Township Township
Range 2 i E Range Range
Section 23| 1é Section Section
Tract Tract Tract
Water Right Numbers: By
? 3580 75 Cel776 Lregt o037
Permit Number(s) “q16E S 1| 73857 PR diDr
- ,fpp?(r‘ [T y
Certificate Number(s) . .c, N & AR Zavvit s drges

N

Irrigation District

CRA T EETT T e
The State of Oregon, by and through the Director of Veterans'
Affairs, has a security interest in the above described property
arnd hereby requests that no action be taken to diminish the
water right without notifying the Department of Veterans' Affairs,
700 Summer Street, N.E., Salem, Oregon, 97310.

Attention: Butch Gehley, Appraisal Coordinator lvqr‘i’ .

A

Attachments:

(X1 Legal Descriptions

X1 Tax Lot Maps
[ Please return copy to ODVA






WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT INTEROFFICE MEMO

To: Jerry Rogers, Watermaster Date: August 3, 1979
From: Bruce A. Estes

Subject: July 13, memo

derry, your memo of July 13, 1979 regarding permit No. 3163 involved the confirming
certificate 48136 under transfer M-209 as regards the placement of the same 252.7 acres
previously listed under certificate 46261. You felt that we should not have it listed
on both certificates, however, if you will inspect the transfers involved M-209 and
C-137, you will find that certificate 48136 allows a 252.7 acres to be diverted from
the pumping diversion point during the early season, April 1 to about July 1 of each
year. Certificate 46261 allowed the use of the Blue Mountain Ditch for those lands

in the early season and the pumping diversion afterwards, however, this was not
specifically defined but was on the certificate by reference to the transfer entered
December 13, 1961, which in essence relates to transfer C-137. I believe that if we
had really been on our toes we could have made this more clear in the certificates,
however, it is there by reference and the land should be listed on both certificates
to allow the use of the pumping diversion point throughout the season.

Thanks for the response and a copy of this memo will go in both files so that should
this come up again, it will be made clear.
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sourthouse st Canyom City, Ovegen, on September 27, 1961, et 9:30 e'clesk
s.m, mmmmmmmm:mmmu.aw
printad and having general sirculatien in Gramt Cownty, Ovegon, for & period
of thres wesks in the feswes of August 3, 10 and 17, 1961. The date sat
for hearing in said motice was not less than thirty days after the last
publication of the wotice.

Protest of Kate Geisler, Johm Peveira, Wallace Caupbell, Elmer
Johusen, Chariss Lowry, Memis Batley, Charlis Pags end Dom Rips and Eddingten
Diteh Company against the apprewal of the application was filed on September
i, 1961,

The hesring vas held by Chwris L. Whesler, Assistant State Esgineer,
st the time and place set. The applisant, John Cawrss, appearsd represented
by bis atterney, Jask H. Dusn and the protastants appeared reprasented by
thair attormey, Rey Kilpstrick.

Based en the testineny pressated st the hesring, ths spplicstiea
for & change in point of diversion of water snd the Tesoxds on fils in the
offive of the State Enginear pertaining to the weter right invelved hareia,
the State Eagineer now makes the follewing Findings of Yast, Conslusions and
Oxders
ZINRINGE OF FACT

Tha Blue Meuntain Ditch Company, a privets coxporation, ewns and
meintains the ditch frem which John Cowrse, spplicant hevein, preposes te
changs his point of diversion during s pertien of the irrigation season.
Ascording to the records of the State Zaginesr, the Blus Mountain ditsh
was complatad in about 1919, is apprexiwately eight miles leug, and diverts
water fyom the Joha Day Rivex for the lvrigatioun of 840.7 scres. Frea Mr,
Cawrse's application and his testisvny, it sppears he is the owner of
296.7 asres of land irrigated from the diteh, or ahout 1/3 of the entive
ditech right; that oxiginally the lend was ivrigated by surface methods, dut



sinne acquiriag the property, he has construeted four puwp stations frem
the diteh for sprinkler irzrigation of his land; that the pump station amd
pipeline discharging into the Blue Mountain ditch above the four sprinkler
pmp stations as proposed in his application has been comstruwcted; that it
is his intention te utilise the ditch diversion ssrly ia the sasson and

about July 1 of sach year, vhen ditch loss is high end river flow low, to
sesse using the upper part of ths ditch and start wsing the puwp ou the

vivex; that ths four pusps taking water from the ditch for sprimkiing the
land will oparete the same in either cass; and that the pwap at the river
is powered by & 30 horsepower elactric sotor and discharges into an 8§ imeh
pipeline, approximately 29500 feet loug to the ditesh,

The general testineny of both sides was to the effect that the
m:lmthumm‘olmttmummm,uinuhmulm
of the watexr spplisd through any diteh system of irvigation returns to the
river imssdiately bslow, There are alse very suhstantial transmission leesss
in the main ditches, 7The watermsster messured the Eddingteon Ditsh at the
diversion and about 500 fest below the divexrsion point en July 13, 1961, and
found 30 minsrs inches (0.73 cubic fe0t per second) loas in the 500 feet.
There are no rasotds of losses on othar ditehes, Wut this is described as
baing typicel of the avea, In view of this condition and the lack of sdequate
distridution sexvise, it has been the praciice for ssch large ditch teo Wll-
dese wp & grevel dam in the river diverting essentislly all of the flov iate
the ditch without say regard to priority or tetal quamtity “vu\-gd. From
the maps prepaved in commestion with the adjudicatien of the John Dey River
end ics tributaries, the preposed point of diversisn is located about 4.8
river niles downatreas frem the point of diversiom of the Slue Moumtaia
diteh snd sbout cus nile abeve the point of diversion at the Eddingten ditah,
protestants havein. All of the users of the Eddingten diteh, the protestants



Marein have & date of priovity sarlisr tham that of the Blus Mountain diteh,
axcept Kate Geislez's rights wader the Geisler extension as evidenced by
Caxgificats vecorded at page 21688, Volume 16, State Recerd of Water Right
Cortificates.

SOICLUSINS

In the pretest, twe allegations ave made requesting the demisl of
the spplication. Neither appesrs to be suffisiently well foumded te justify
denial of the spplicatism.

As & matter of lav, ORS 540.030, therve con ba no injury te the
existing rights of the pretestsats since they ave pricr iz time and must be
satisfied prior te sny legal diversion by M. Cowrss, sither at the Rius
Mountain diteh diversion or at the prepesed pump sits, An séministrative
preblen say be crested, but this is mot grownds wader the statuts fer demying
the applisatiem.

Protestants contend that the statute deas not previde for changing
divarsion werks te provide two peints of diversien. There is e rvestriction
that the changs must be for sll of s right, nor would such & vestrictien be
veasousbls. The cshangs in diversion frem ona point to twe peints or fyem &
ditsh to a punpiog plant does met, in iteelf, constituts am injury.

The preposed change can Yesult in lass wasts of water. Mest of
the watsr lost in transmission in the diteh returns to the Joln Day River
and s availabla for lower sppropristors, yst some is lest through trams-
pivation from wndesivable brush and swenp grewth lining the avess of heavy
return. Bemsficial wse without wasts is the govaraning prisciple behind all
sppropriscions. Any change vhich can be made without injury te existing
vights snd that reduces waste of water sheuld be encouraged.

It appeass the shange in point of diversion cam be nede witheut
fajury te axisting rights. The right, as shanged, should be conditioned
uwpon adequate messuring devices being imstalled te insurs distributien of



wvager in acsomdance with relative prierities and be limited ¢o the amount
of water available for distridution at the eviginsl point of diversiom.
SEPER

NN, THEREFORE, it heveby is ORDERED that the prepesed chamge in
peint of diversion of water from Jobn Day River, toewit:

from & peint lesated South 36 dagress East 3,570 fest

fyom the northwest corner of Sestisn 29, snd being

within the BWk HEL, said Section 29, Township 13 Seuth,

Ranga 30 Esst, W.M,

T & point lecated 330+ feot Nexth and 500+ fest Vest

from the seutheast cermer of the NEBk Wik, and being

within the Wk Wi, Bectiom 26, Township 13 South,

Range 19 Zast, W.M.
for the irvrigation of 296.7 acres heveinbefers described, begimning abewt
July lst of sach year, with s date of priority of Ostobar 23, 1916, be snd
the same hareby is approved.

It {s FURTHER OEDERED that no time need bs fined for completiom of
smstruction as the pumping plant has been installed and is in operatica,

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the
vav point of diversion simll not excesd the quantity of water that is availe
able at the old point of diversion, and the total quantity from both peists
of diversion shall not excesd 3.71 cubic fest per second, except in event
of retation,

It is FURTHER CBRDERED that the follewing provisions shall be affee
tive vhan in the judgnmmt of the watermaster, it becomes necsssaxy ts imstall
hoadgates and measuriag devices:

That the pumping plant sad related werks shall include

s weir or othex suitable davice for msaswring the water

te which the applicant is entitlsd.

That the plans of the wair or other suitabls device be

approved by the weatermsater of Grant Ceumty, Oregom,

bafore the begioning of construction work and that the

weir or measwring device bde fnstalled wnder the gensral

supezvision of said wetermaster,

Dated at Sslem, Ovegom, this 1l3th day of December, 1961.

fe/ LENIS A, STANLEY
State Engiwesy



e et -
e

e
T gdAd te Lrr i B
{ <
\

s ”’"M

BEFORE THE STAIX ENGINEER OF OREGON

Grant County
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OF JOHN CANBSE FOR THE APPROVAL ) IDDINGE, CONCLUSIONS AND
OF A CHANGE IN POINT OF DIVERSION) RpER
or FROM JORN DAY RIVER ) APRROVING APPLICATION

L

@ W B W W W MW W W W W W

On July 18, 1961, Jobn Cawxrse of Mt. Vernen, Oregon, filed am
spplication in the offise of tha State Enginear for epproval of & changs
in point of diversion of water from John Day River; pursuant to the pro-
visions of ORS 540,310 to 540.530,

Certificate of water right issued to Blue Mountain Diteh Company
snd xecorded at pags 24504, Velume 17, State Resord of Watar Right Certifi~
cates, confirms a vight under Parmit No. 3163 to the use of the weters of
Jobhn Day River for the irrigation of, among other lamds, 0.5 acre in the
ek Wik, 24.0 scres in the Nk MWk, 37.8 scres in the Suk MWWk, 35.0 acres ia
the SE} Wik, 28.3 acres in the NEk Bk, 36.6 scres in the Wik SWk and 0.9 scys
in the Wk SWk, Section 26 and 28.1 acres in the SWX KEk, 37.4 scyes im the
SBY NEk, 36,9 acres in the NEL 82k and 31.1 acres in the WWk SEk, Sectiom 27,
all in Township 13 South, Range 29 East, W. M., with & date of priority of
October 23, 1916, These lands avxe irrigated through the Blue Mowntain Diteh,
the point of diversion of said ditch being located Seuth 356 degrees East
3,570 fest from the northwest cornsr of Section 29, and being within the
sWk ¥Ek, said Section 29, Township 13 South, Rangs 30 Rast, W.M.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands sbove dascribed, proposes
to irrigate said lands by mssns of an additienal point of diversiom to be
located 530+ fest Nowth and 3500+ fest West from the seouthesst corver of the
NEk Wk, and baing within the NE; Wwk, Seetien 26, Township 13 Sewth, Range
29 Esst, W. M.

Notiue of tha filing of the applisation was givem by publisatiom
setting forth a time and place for hearing objettisns to the propesed change
in peint of diversion of water, 1if any thers ware, namely: &t ths county

C~/37



Sourthouse st Camyom City, Ovagon, on September 27, 1961, at 9:30 ¢’clesk
s.m. mmmmmumumnumumh.:w
nt-mmmmumummamm. Oregon, for & paxicd
of thres weeks in the Lsswes of August 3, 10 and 17, 1961. The date set

mwmunummmmmmuanymmmmt
publication of the netice.

Protest of Kats Geisler, Joln Peraira, Vallace Compbell, Xlmer
Johnson, Chariss lowry, Mamie Batley, Charlis Page sad Dom Rips and Rddington
Ditch Company against the approwval of the spplisstion was filed on September
14, 1961,

The hesring was bald by Chris L. Whesler, Assistant State Enginesr,
at the time and place sst. The spplisant, Johu Cawrse, appesred vepresented
¥y his attornay, Jeek H. Dumn sud the protestants appesved represented by
their atterney, Roy Kilpatriek.

Based ou the testimeny presented at the hearisg, the spplicsstien
for a changs {n point of diversion of water and the records ou fils in the
office of the State Enginser pextaining te the weter right ifawolved Merein,
the State Enginser now mahes the following Findings ¢f Yaet, Conslusions and
Order: |
XIERINGS OF FACY

The Blue Mowmtain Ditech Company, & privets covporation, ewns and
maintainn the ditch from which Jehn Cawrse, epplicant herein, preposes to
change his point of diversion during a portisn of the irrigation seasom.
Ascovding to the resovds of the State Ruginesr, the Blus Mountain diteh
was conpleted in sbout 1919, is apprezimtely aight niles leng, and divests
water frem the Joha Day River for the irrigation of 840.7 acres. From Mr.
Cawrse's application and his testimsny, it appears he is the owner of
296.7 ssres of land izrigated from the diteh, or about 1/3 of the entire
diteh right; that originally the land was irrigated by surface metheds, dut



singe scquiring the proparty, he bas constructed four puup stations from
the diteh for sprinkler isrigation of his land; that the pump statien and
pipeline discharging imte the Rlue Mountain diteh adove the four sprimkler
pusp stations as propossd in his application has been comstructed; that it
is bis intention to utilise the ditch diversion sarly in the sesson and

about July 1 of esch year, vhen ditch loss {s high and river flew low, te
cease using the upper part of the ditch and start using the pywp on the

river; that the four pumps teking water from the diteh for sprimkling the
land will opsvate the same in either cass; and that the pump at the river
is powered by & 50 horsepower electric motor and discharges inte an 8 imch
pipeline, approximately 2900 fest lomng to ths diteh.

The general testimony of both sides was to the effect that the
isnd along this section of the river is very porous, and a substantial part
of the watsr applied thyough any ditch system of irrigation returns to the
river lsmediately bslow, Thers are also very substantial transmission lessss
in the main ditches, The watermester messured the Eddington Ditch at ths
diversion snd sbout 500 feet below the diversien point on July 25, 1961, and
found 30 miners inches (0.73 cubic foot per secomd) loss in the 300 fest.
There ave no records of losses on ethexr ditshes, but this is descrided as
being typissl of the aves. In view of this coudition and the lack of adequate
distridution service, it has beem the practice fer essh large diteh to buli~
doze up a grevel dam in the river diverting essentially all of the flow inte
the diteh without any vegard to priority or tetal quantity diverted. Frem
the maps prepaved in commection with the adjudication of the John Day River
and its tridutaries, the prepesed point of divarsism is located about 4.8
river miles dowustresm from the peint of diversion of tha Blue Mountain
diteh and about ous mile abeve the peint of divevrsiem at the Eddingten ditsh,
pretestants hevein. All of the users of the Eddingtom diteh, the protesisats



herain have & date of priority ssrlisr thea thet of the Blus Mowntain diteh,
smcept Kute Geisler’s rights woder the Geisler extemsion as evidemesd by
Cextificate vecorded st page 21688, Volums 16, State Record of Vater Right
Certificates.

In the pretest, two allegations are made requasting the denial of
the application., Neither appears to e suffisiently well founded to justify
denial of the spplication,

As & matter of law, ORB 340,030, thare can be no injury to the
existing rights of the pretestants siace they are prior in time and wsst be
satisfied prior to suy legal diversion by ir. Cawrse, eithar at the Biwe
Mountain diteh diversion or at the preposed pump site. An sduinistrstive
preoblem may be created, bt this is mot grewnds wnder the statuts for demying
the spplisation,

Protestants contend that the statuts dees mnet previds for shamging
diversion werks to previds twe points of diversisn. Thers is we restrictien
that the changs must bs for all of a vight, nor would swch & restriction be
vesseunble. The change in diversion frem vne peint to twe points ox from a
ditsh to & pusping plest dees not, in itself, comstitute am injury.

Tha proposed change can vesult in leas waste of water. MNest of
the water lost in tyussmission in the ditch retwins to the Joba Day River
snd to available for lower appropristors, yst sems is lest through trans~
piration from wdesirakle brush sund swamp grewth lining the aress of heavy
rotwrn. Bensficial use without wasts iz the goweraning priacipls behind all
appreopristions. Any changs vhich sen be made without iajury teo existing
zights snd that reducas waste of water should be sncousaged.

It appears the shange in point of diversion can be wnde withewt
injury to existing rights. The right, ss shanged, should be cenditioned
wpon adequats messuring devices being installed teo insure distributien of



vatar in sccomdance with relative priovities and be limited to the amount
of vater savailable for distridution st the eviginal point of diversien.
SRDER

HOW, THEEEFORE, it hersby is ORDERED that the propessd shungs in
peint of diversion of water from Joha Day River, to-wit:

From & peint lecated Bouth 36 degress Rast 3,570 feet

from the nosthwest cormer of Section 29, and being

within the SWL KEL, said Sectisn 29, Tewnship 13 Bouth,

WNM.VJ!.

To & point lecated 530+ feet Newth and 500+ feat West

from the southenst corner of the NEk Wik, and being

vithia the NEk W%, Section 26, Township 13 South,

Rangs 19 Zast, WM.
for the fyrigation of 196.7 acres heveinbefere described, beginning about
July let of sach year, with a date of priovity of October 23, 1916, be and
ths seme hareby is spproved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED thet ne time nesd be fixed for completies of
sonstywction as the pumping plant has bean installed and is in operatiom.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the
new point of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water that is svaile
able at the 0ld point of diversion, and the total quemtity from both peints
of diversiom shall not amcesd 3.71 cubic feat per second, except in svent
of retation,

It is FORTHER OEDERED that the follewing provisions shall be sffec~
tive vhen in the judgamat of the vatermaster, it becomes necessary te install
handgates and measuring devices:

That ths puwping plant and related werks shall include

8 weir or other suitadle davice for seasuring the water

to vhich the applisant is entitled.

That the plans of the weir or other suitabls device be

spproved by the watermsstsy of Oraat County, Ovegenm,

bafors the begioning of coustruction werk and that the

wair or measuring device de {unstalled under the general

supesvision of said watermmster.

Dated st Salem, Ovegen, this 1l3th day of December, 1961,

/s/ LENIS A, STANLEY
State Engineer



May 7, 1963
“n
Mr. John Cawrse
Mt, Vernon
Orsgon
Dear Mr. Cawrse:
 Resg Transfer No. C-137 .

. *

An inspection of your premises made by a representative
of this office indicates that the additional point of diversion
has been constructed im accordance with our order approving yoour
spplication for said change,

)
Upon recaipt of $1.00 fee for having the certificate
- recorded in the Grant County records, a new certificate will be
issued to the Blue Mountain Ditch Company confirming the change
in point of diversion of water.

Very truly yours,

CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

By
Max F. Rogers, Deputy

e
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December 15, 1961

Inclosed is a caxtified copy of the axviex of the
Enginsey, snteved Desember 13, 1961, appreviag the spplisat
Joba Cowrse for & shangs in peint of diversion of wvater frem Jelm

River.

Bai_Txamafex Ne, G=L))

{

of

Sinse the senstrustion has besn senpleted, & swevey of
propezty will be made at & later dats to mp the lesstion of

sow poiat of diversion.

Johm Cowrse
Mexley Lamp

Yery twuly youss,

1LEW3S A. PRANLEY
State Enginesr

»y
vll-t.m.bm

L e



December 15, 1961

¥Mr. Roy Kilpatrick
Atternsy at law
Canyon City, Oresgon

Dear Mrx, lﬂﬂmick:
Re: Trsasfer Ne. C-137

Enclesed is & certified cepy of the order of ths State
Enginesr, euntersd December 13, 1961, approving the applicatien of
John Cawrse for a changs ia peint of diversicn of water frem Jehn
Day River,

Very truly yours,

LENIS A. STANLEY
State Enginser

By .
Max ¥. Regers, Deputy
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ack H, Dunn, Attormey-&t Portland for applicant Roy
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rney at Canyon City, for protestants.
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FINDINGS OF FACT

The Blue Mountain Ditch Company 6§ns and maintains the ditch
from which John Cawrse, applicant herein, proposes to change his
point of diversion during a portion of the irrigation season. According
to the records of the State Engineer, the Blue Mountain ditch was
completed in about 1919, is approximately eight miles long, and

diverts water from the John Day River for the irrigation of 840.7
/71 3 _(//4, o
acres, From Mr, Cawrse's application andAtestimony, he is the owner

of 296.7 acres of land irrigated from the ditch, or about 1/3 of the
entire ditch righﬁ} ‘Originally, the land was irrigated by surface

L ,f“'N
methods, but since acquiring the property, Mr. Cawrse has constructed

four pump stations from the ditch for sprinkler irrigation of his
land;hlfﬁe pump station and pipeline discharging into the Blue

Mountain ditch above the four sprinkler_ppmp stations as proposed in
2 ;
his application, has been constructeq;‘ It is Mp.—Gewrsels. intention

to utilize the ditch diversion early ig Ehe/sigﬁg?’agd{abopﬁxJuly 1
of each year, when ditch loss is highﬂinﬂ¥§iw£lew,‘Q@Q@éaéeln;{ng the
upper part -of the ditech and start using the pump on the river}Lﬂ‘he
four pumps taking water from th;h?a;? for sprinkling the land will
operate the same in either case; The pump at the river is powered by

a 50 h.p. electric motor and discharges into an 8" pipeline
approximately 2900 feet long to the ditch.
The general testimony of both sides was to the effect that the

land along this section of the river is very psrous, and a substantial



part of the water applied through any ditch system of irrigation
returns to the river immediately below. There are also very substantial
transmission losses in the main ditches. The watermaster measured

the Eddington Ditch at the diversion and about 500 feet below the
diversion point on Ju}y‘25, 1961, and found 30 miners inches (0.75
c.f.s.) loss.” fﬁgre':;é no records of losses on other ditches, but
this is deseribed as béing typical of the area. In view of this
condition ahd the lack of adequate distribution service, it has been
the practice for each large ditch to bulldoze up a gravel dam in

the river diverting essentially all of the flow into the ditch without
any regard to priority or total quantity diverted. From the maps
prepared in connection with the adjudication of the John Day River

and its tributaries, the proposed point of diversion is located about
4.8 river miles downstream from the point of diversion of the Blue
Mountain ditch and about one mile above the point of diversion at

the Fddington ditch, protestants herein.iEgé—so$=£o:£h:in:§gg:§ggree
of the Circult-Court-in. the-Matter of the Adjudication-of the John
W~MW§§ All of the usds of the Eddington-

3
ditch, the protestant hereiny have a date of priority earlier than

‘ s ;./ 3 R Pl
that of the Blue Mountain ditch.< .« .- & /h, : ,,?’/
e /;\. ’ =0 ;‘}'“ ! e e See @ d ‘)/ [ R T Ay PR T
AR CONCLUS IONS

In the protest, two allegations are made requesting the denial
of the application. Neither aprears to be sufficiently well founded

to justify denial of the application,



1. As a matter of law, ORS 540,030, there can be no injury
to the existing rights of the protestants since they are prior in
time and must be satisfied prior to any legal diversion by Mr,

Cawrse, either at the Blue Mountain ditch diversion or at the proposed
pump site. An administrative problem may be created, but this is not grounds
under the statute for denying the application.

2. Protestants contend that the statute does not provide for
changing diversion works to provide two points of diversion.%ﬁmﬂf“

405 I0-Fesaas ToTIowe T B
-."540.510 Appurtenancy of water to premises; restrictions
on change of use or place of use or point of diversion.
All water used in this state for any purpese

shall remain appurtenant to the premiseg wpofi which it is

used and no change in use or plaee 6f use of any water for

any purpose may be made without compliance with the

provisions of ORS 540.520 and 540,530."

-~ The statute further provides that "If after hearing or
examingtion, the State Engineer finds that the proposed change
can be affgszed“ﬁifhout injury to efistiné rights, he shall make
an order approving the transfer and fixing a time limit within ‘Whdch
applicathm&<ﬁ%ﬂater~maywbemmademtemthewnsumuseT"‘}

There is no restriction that the change m;;t be for all of a
right, nor would such a restriction be reasonable., The change in
diversion from one point to two points or from a ditch to a pumping
plant does not, in itself, constitute an injury.

The proposed change can result in less waste of water. Most of
the water lost in transmission in the ditch returns to the John Day
River and is availatle for lower appropriators, yet some is lost
through transpiration from undesirable brush and swamp growth lining

the areas of heavy return., Beneficial use without waste is the

governing principle behind all appropriations. Any change which can



be made without injury to existing rights and that reduces waste of
water should be encouraged.

It appears the change in point of diversion can be made without
injury to existing rights. The right as changed should be conditioned
upon adequate measuring devices being installed to insure distrinution
of water in accordance with relative priorities and be limited to the
amount of water available for distribution at the original point of
diversion,

CRDFR

NOW THERFFORE, it is hereby CORDERED that the prepossd Lpge o

[ ——

chense for an additional point of diversionEgé?~3vﬂl~evﬁvs% for the

right) is approved. Said additional point of diversion is to be
located 530' N, and 500' W, of the SE corner of the NE# NW of Section

26, T, 13 S., R. 29 E., W.M., and is to be utilized beginni about

{E}y 1st of each year.

It is further ORDERFD that the quantity of water authemized
to be diverted at the new point of diversion shall not at any time exceed
that which is available for diversion under this priority at the point

of diversion of the Blue Mountain ditch, and the total quantity
3,11

from both points of diversion shall not exceed 10,5 c.f.s.‘)é“ﬂceF”l’m ever?™

’
%

AN

N
‘&\?i‘?mf‘[

It is further ORDERED that any and all measuring devices
ordered by the Sta?e Engineer or the watermaster for &he .district
when in their jud‘glﬁent measuring devices are recuired for proper
distribution of the water,

It is they’ORDERFD that when said change is completed and

the water put to youw standard paragraph on proof, beneficial use from

\\
S



the new point of diversion that the certificate heretofore issued
to and recorded on Page 24504, etc. shall be canceled and a new
certificate issued in lieu thereof be issued correctly describing

the points of diversion,



N N
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( October 19, 1961
Mr. John Cawrse i \
Mt. Vernon
Oregon

Dear Mr. Cawrse:

Res Tranlfer No. C-137

Publication of notice in comnnection with your transfer
No. C-137 amounted to $25.13, leaving an unused balance of your
$30 deposit for that purpose in the amount of $4.87. Our check
No. 8889 covering the unused portion of your deposit is enclosed,
Very truly yours,

LEWIS A, STANLEY
State Engineer

By
Max F. Rogers, Deputy

ks

Enclosure
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October 19, 1961

, Blue Mountain Eagle
John Day
Oregon

Gent lemen:

Re: Transfer No. C-137

Encloaed is our check No. 8888 in the amount of $25,13
in payment of your statement of October 1, 1961, ' :

Kindly r&eeipt the enclosed statement and return it to
this office. )

Very truly yours,

LEWIS A, STANLEY
State Engineer

By .
Max F. Rogers, Deputy

. Enclosure °
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September 20, 1961

Mr. John Liveira
Grant County Clerk
County Courthouse
Canyon City, Oregon

Dear Mr. Liveira:

We have a hearing scheduled beginning at 9:30 a.m.,
September 27. )

Would it be possible to secure the use of the Circuit

courtroom for this purpose. A smaller room would be satisfactory.
Thank you.

Very truly yours,

- LEWIS A, STANLEY
‘State Engineer

By
Max F. Rogers, Deputy

MR ks




N
ROY KILPATRICK
Lawyer
Canyon City, Oregon
Telephone 757 v i__ >
13 September 1961 Aol

5 1961 i Jd
SN

State Engineer
Salem, Oregon

Re: In the Matter of the Application
of John Cawrse for a change of point
of diversion of water.

Dear Sir:

Enclosed please find Protest in the
above application and check in the amount
of $2.

Very truly yur

. '/"

[Roy Kilpatrick

RK/kje
Enc.



July 25, 1961

Blue Mountain Eagle
John Day
Gentlemen:

Re: Trans No. C-137

Enclosed is notice for publication in the August 3, 10
and 17, 1961, issues of the Blue Mountain Eagle. -

After completion please furnish this office with an affi-~
davit of publication, together with your statement covering :lu cost
of this service.

Please u!ﬂn if t.ln notice will be published as uquutd.
If for any resson you are unable to publish the notice on the dates
specified above, please return it to this ofﬂu.“ :
Very truly yours, -

- LEWIS A, STANLEY
State Engineer

F. Rogers, Deputy

Enclosure

cec: Jolm cmu
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